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PAN-SLAVISM:  

 

DER PANSLAVISMUS: EINE NATIONAL-POLITISCHE BETRACHTUNG [PAN-SLAVISM: A 

NATIONAL-POLITICAL CONSIDERATION]. 
  

 

An early 20h century book on Pan-Slavism was written in German language and published in 1906 in Celje, 

now Slovenia. 
 

Author: [Leopold LÉNARD (1876-1962)]. 

Place and Year: Celje: Zvezna trgovina,1906. 

Technique: 8°: [1] title page, 67 pp., [1] blank, original blue wrappers with gold printed title, original inserted 

advertisement on pink paper (Very Good, wrappers with small tears and slightly pale on edges, soft folds in edges). 

Code: 66283 

 

An early 20th century book on Pan-Slavism, a movement to unite the Slavic-speaking peoples, at the time divided 

under the Austria-Hungary and the Ottoman Empire, includes articles with problematics of mostly Yugoslav 

nations, as seen throught the eyes of different nations. 

The book was published anonymously, but the author was Leopold Lénard (1876-1962). 

Lénard (1876-1962), born in Svibno, Slovenia, studied theology and philosophy in Innsbruck (1902–3), Lwow 

(1903–4) and Vienna (1904–6). He spent his early years after the studies as a priest in Krakow, Warsaw and 

Slovenia. Lénard eventually moved to Belgrade, where he joined the radical party. He died there died in 1962. He 

was known as a publisher of pro-Slavic texts in newspapers and magazines in German Slovenian and Serbian 
language. 

References: OCLC 255328471. Pirjevec, Avgust: Lénard, Leopold (1876–1962). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska 

akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi323416/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (21. junij 2018). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski 

biografski leksikon: 4. zv. Kocen - Lužar. Franc Ksaver Lukman et al. Ljubljana, Zadružna gospodarska banka, 

1932. 

 

€85.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/pan-slavism-der-panslavismus-eine-national-politische-betrachtung-pan-slavism-a-national-political-consideration.html


CROATIAN PRE-WWII JEWISH COMMUNITY:   

POVIJEST ZAGREBAČKE ŽIDOVSKE OPĆINE OD OSNUTKA DO 50-TIH GODINA 19. VIJEKA 

[HISTORY OF THE ZAGREB JEWISH COMMUNITY FROM THE BEGINNING UNTIL THE 1850S]. 

 

A pioneering work on the history of Jewish community in Zagreb with its analysis and lists of known members, 

was published on the eve of WWII by a Zagreb Chief Rabbi Gavro Schwarz.  

 

Author: Gavro SCHWARZ (Gábor Schwarcz, 1872-1942). 

Place and Year:  Zagreb: Gaj 1939.  

Technique: 8°: 106 pp. with interleaved 7 black and white photographs and one folding chart, [1], original brown 

linen binding with gilt title on the cover (Very Good, old collector stamps in white margins of some pages). 

A rare book in Croatian language is a pioneering work on the history of Jews in Zagreb. The book is divided into 2 

parts: the first part explains the history of the community from the 1780s until 1850s, and the second part lists all 

the Jewish families from the 1850s. The interleaved illustrations showcase Jewish community buildings, such as 

the office buildings, the synagogue, and the houses for children’s holidays on the coast.   

The book was written two years before the beginning of WWII in Yugoslavia. During WWII, under the 

Independent State Croatia, a Nazi puppet state, the Jewish community was supressed and thousands perished in 

concentration camps Auschwitz and Jesenovac. The Jewish organisations in the book were closed down and the 

synagogue was demolished between 1941-1942.  

The author, the chief rabbi professor Dr.  Gavro Schwarz (Gábor Schwarcz, 1872-1942) was born in a Hungarian 

town Nádudvar, and was studying in Požega and Budapest. He was a leader of the Zagreb Jewish community and 

an author of many books on local Jewish history and religious books. He died during WWII, in 1942.  

We could only trace two examples in libraries worldwide (National Library of Israel, Zagreb City Library).  

References: OCLC 713756560. ÖBL 1815-1950, Bd. 11 (Lfg. 54, 1999), S. 435 

(http://www.biographien.ac.at/oebl/oebl_S/Schwarz_Gavro_1872_1942.xml); Hrvatska enciklopedija 

(http://www.enciklopedija.hr/natuknica.aspx?id=55029). 

 

€320.00 

  

https://sh.wikipedia.org/wiki/Po%C5%BEega
http://www.worldcat.org/wcpa/oclc/713756560?page=frame&url=http%3A%2F%2Fweb.nli.org.il%2Fsites%2FNLI%2Fenglish%2FPages%2Fdefault.aspx%26checksum%3Dac74ccac750afcc3a86037db6ebb8d5a&title=National+Library+of+Israel&linktype=opac&detail=J9U%3ANational+Library+of+Israel%3AAcademic+Library
http://www.biographien.ac.at/oebl/oebl_S/Schwarz_Gavro_1872_1942.xml
http://www.enciklopedija.hr/natuknica.aspx?id=55029
https://www.pahor.de/croatian-pre-wwii-jewish-community-povijest-zagrebacke-zidovske-opcine-od-osnutka-do-50-tih-godina-19-vijeka-history-of-the-zagreb-jewish-community-from-the-beginning-until-the-1850s.html


JEWISH COMMUNITIES IN YUGOSLAVIA BEFORE WWII:  IZVEŠTAJ GLAVNOG ODBORA 

SAVEZA JEVREJSKIH VEROISPOVEDNIH OPŠTINA KRALJEVINE JUGOSLAVIJE. [REPORT OF 

THE HEAD COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH RELIGIOUS COMMUNITIES 

IN THE KINGDOM OF YUGOSLAVIA].  

 

A detailed report on the Jewish community in the Kingdom of Yugoslavia was published in Belgrade on the eve 

of WWII, in 1939. 

 

Author: Savez jevrejskih veroispovednih opština Kraljevine Jugoslavije [Association of the Jewish Religious 

Communities in the Kingdom of Yugoslavia]. 

Place and Year:  Beograd: April 1939. 

Technique: 4°: 177 pp. with two illustrations, [5] with 2 pp. manuscript notes, original printed tan wrappers (Very 

Good, wrappers slightly stained with old manuscript and original stamp, spine with small loss of papers, first two 

pages with tiny holes in the upper part, some contemporary pencil annotations within text).    

 

A detailed report on the Yugoslavian Jewish community was presented at the official congress, held on April 23rd 

adn 24th in Belgrade. The text and charts present the statistics on the schooling system , social work, marriages, 

divorces, criminality etc.  

This was the 8th official congress of the Yugoslav Jewish community. The others were held in 1919 (Osijek), 1921 

(Zagreb), and in Belgrade in 1924, 1927, 190, 1933, and 1936.  

We could not trace any examples of the book in institutions worldwide in Worldcat. 

 

€180.00 
 

  

https://www.pahor.de/jewish-communities-in-yugoslavia-before-wwii-izvestaj-glavnog-odbora-saveza-jevrejskih-veroispovednih-opstina-kraljevine-jugoslavije-report-of-the-head-committee-of-the-association-of-the-jewish-religious-communities-in-the-kingdom-of-yugoslavia.html


CROATIAN JEWISH GYMNAST:  JUTARNJA GIMNASTIKA ZA SVAKOGA [MORNING 

GYMNASTICS FOR EVERYBODY]. 

An extremely rare gymnastics lifestyle book was written in 1936 by one of the most famous dance instructors in 

the Kingdom of Yugoslavia, Rod Riffler, with a real name Rudolf Ungar, who died of starvation in the 

concentration camp Jesenovac in 1941, where he was imprisoned for his Jewish background and his sexual 

orientation. 

Author: Rod RIFFLER (i.e. Rudolf Ungar, 1909-1941). 

Place and Year: Zagreb: published by the author, printed by Tipografija 1936. 

Technique: 8°: 66 pp. with illustrations within text, 1 interleaved portrait, original card wrappers with illustrated 

cover (Very Good, old hand-written owner’s name on the title page, cover with foxing and slightly scuffed on the 

edges). 

A rare book on the gymnastics, richly illustrated with black and white silhouette images, was made to promote the 

healthy living in the 1930s.  

The author, Rod Riffler (1907 – 1941), was born in Osijek, Croatia, as Rudolf Ungar to a Jewish family. In the 

1920s and 1930s he was known as one of the best dancers in the Kingdom of Yugoslavia, owing a private dancing 

school in the centre of Zagreb. Upon the capitulation of the Kingdom of Yugoslavia in April 1941 and founding of 

the Nazi puppet state Independent State of Croatia, Riffler was arrested for his Jewish origins and homosexual 

orientation and was sent to the Jesenovac concentration camp, also known as the “Yugoslavian Auschwitz”, where 

he soon died of starvation. Riffler was also a dance instructor and a personal friend of »Yugoslavian Shirley 

Temple«, a child star Lea Deutsch (1927-1943), who died on the cattle wagon, while being transported to 

Auschwitz.  

The book is very rare and we could not find any examples in libraries worldwide. It was published by the author, 

probably in a small quantity, and the copies were probably destroyed by the Fascist Croatian Ustashi government 

during WWII.  

References: Unrecorded.   

€350.00 

 

  

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-jewish-dancer-jutarnja-gimnastika-za-svakoga-morning-gymnastics-for-everybody.html


YOGA:  

 

E.S.T. UČENIK. THE DISCIPLE. 
  

 

A rare Buddhist and Yoga manual in Croatian language was printed in Madras, India, in 1938. 
 

 

Author: Anon. 

Place and Year: Madras, India: Shastri, Vasanta Press – C. Jinarajadasa January 1938. 

Technique: 8°, [1] mimeographed text, 34 pp. mimeographed text in blue, original wrappers with illustrated 

mimeographed cover, stapled (Very Good, wrappers slightly stained with small folds in corners). 

Code: 65145 

 
  

This unusual manual was printed in Madras in Croatian language for teachers of Buddhism, with instructions in 

Yoga, meditation etc. The text was meant to be read also to Croatian speaking pupils, except of the last chapter, 
which describes the “Dark Forces”, which secrets should only be read by the instructors.  

We could not trace any other copies on the market or in institutions worldwide.  

€350.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/buddhism-e-s-t-ucenik-the-disciple.html


CROATIAN UNDERGROUND COMMUNISM:  

 

KNJIŽEVNE SVESKE [LITERARY VOLUMES] 
 

 

The one and only number of a rare illegal underground pro-Stalinistic magazine in Croatian language includes 

articles by the Bulgarian author and politician Todor Pavlov, as well as Milovan Đilas and Edvard Kardelj, who 

signed themselves with their nom de plume, as Communism was at the time forbidden in Yugoslavia.  
 

 

Author: Todor PAVLOV (1890 - 1977), Milovan ĐILAS (nome de plume Milo NIKOLIĆ 1911-1995), Edvard 

KARDELJ (nom de plume Josip ŠESTAK, 1910-1979), Ognjen PRICA, Jovan POPOVIĆ et al. 

Place and Year: Zagreb: 1940. 

Technique: 8°. 311 pp., [3], bound in a contemporary green half linen binding, lacking original covers with 

printed title (slightly age-toned, paper fragile as usual, small tears and folds in margins, title page with old 

signature and small loss of paper in margins, 

Code: 66278 

 

An uncommon thick magazine, which was only issued in one number, was published in Zagreb by a pro-Stalinist 
Communist group of Yugoslavs and Bulgarians. It includes articles in Croatian language by seven authors. 

The magazine was edited by Milovan Đilas and Edvard Kardelj, after WWII two of the main figures of the 

Yugoslavian politics, who here signed themselves with noms de plume Milo Nikolić and Josip Šestak, as the 
Communism in Yugoslavia was forbidden and the authors had to publish either abroad or under false names. 

The only foreign author is a Bulgarian politician and a Marxist philosopher Todor Pavlov (1890 - 1977). Before 

WWII Todor was employed at the Institute of Red Professors of the All-Union Communist Party in Moscow. 

Bulgaria and Yugoslavia had tight relations before WWII, when for a while there were speculations Bulgaria 
would join Yugoslavia in a great pan-Slavic country. 

The warm relations between the countries with similar culture and languages continued after WWII, until 1948, 

when Tito and Staling had a massive fall-out and Yugoslavia broke contacts with all the Communist countries of 

the Eastern Europe. 

The magazine was published in 

the time of inner tensions in the 

left-wing party before WWII as a 

reaction on publications by a 

group of influential Croatian 

Communists, which started 

doubting the Stalin’s harsh 

politics. The anti-Stalinist group 

included influential people like the 

Croatian writer Miroslav 

Krleža (1893 –1981), who is the 

main figure attacked in the articles 

of this publications and who was 

at the time under party’s boycott.   

Only two copies are known in 

libraries wordwide (Ljubljana City 

Library, OCLC 938484189, and 

Universitätsbibliothek Würzburg, 
OCLC 632828722). 

€350.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/knjiz-evne-sveske-literary-volumes.html


CROATIAN AVANT-GARDE AND EARLY COMMUNISM:  

 

PLAMEN. POLUMJESEČNIK ZA SVE KULTURNE PROBLEME [FLAME. BIMONTHLY FOR ALL 

THE CULTURAL PROBLEMS]. 
  

 

This is the 7th number of a rare early Croatian left-wing magazine with avant-garde poetry, which was banned 

in the same year after the number 15 for political reasons. 
 

Author: Marcel MARTINET (1887 –1944) - August CESAREC (1893 - 1941) - Miroslav KRLEŽA (1893 –1981) 

- Antun Branko ŠIMIĆ (1898 -1925), authors; August CESAREC (1893 - 1941) - Miroslav KRLEŽA (1893 –

1981), editors; Ljubo BABIĆ (1890 – 1974), designer. 

Place and Year: Zagreb: Jug 1919. Printed by Hermes. 

Technique: 8°: 36 pp., original illustrated wrappers, stapled (Very Good, some pencil old annotations on last page, 

lower margins originally cut uneven). 

Code: 66291 

 

The magazine was issued between January 1st and August 1st in 15 numbers, after which it was banned its left-

wing messages, for “addressing the masses, especially the working class and can cause serious consequences for 

the state order”. The magazine was also criticizing the Croatian nationalism and the repression of Belgrade 

politics. 

The editors were August Cesarec (1893 - 1941) and Miroslav Krleža. 

Miroslav Krleža (1893 –1981) is considered as the greatest Croatian author of the 20th century. He was also one of 

the early sympathisers of the Communist movement. In the late 1930 Miroslav Krleža started changing his views 

on the Communism and opposing the radical Stalinism, which was followed by a fallout with a Croatian 

Communist Party, founded in 1937.  

Cesarec was a Croatian writer and a left-wing politician, who became an early sympathiser of the October 

revolution and the Communism, after serving the army under Austria-Hungary during WWI. A great friend of 

Miroslav Krleža, the two authors often participated together between the wars. Before WWII Cesarec spent some 
time in Spain during Spanish Civil War. 

  

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-avant-garde-and-early-communism-plamen-polumjesecnik-za-sve-kulturne-probleme-flame-bimonthly-for-all-the-cultural-problems.html


August Cesarec was arrested together with 90 other leading members of Croatian left-wing intelligentsia days 
before WWII and was shot by Ustasha under the Independent State of Croatia in July 1941. 

The design was made by a Croatian academic painter Ljubo Babić (1890 – 1974). Babić studied painting in 

Munich under Angelo Jank (1910–11) and Franz von Stuck between 1911 and 1913, and in Paris between 1913 

and 1914. At the beginning of WWI he returned to Zagreb, where he opened his modern art school in Ilica 52, but 

soon got appointed at the Academy for Art, where he worked until 1940. In 1919, when this magazine as 

printed, Babić was appointed the first director of the Modern Gallery in Zagreb. 

All the issues uf this magazine are rare. We could trace electronic versions or separate numbers in four libraries 
worldwide and a complete series in the National and University library in Zagreb.  

  

References: OCLC 762166265. 

  

€350.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-avant-garde-and-early-communism-plamen-polumjesecnik-za-sve-kulturne-probleme-flame-bimonthly-for-all-the-cultural-problems.html


SERBIAN ART DECO: ŽIVOT OIVIČEN TAMNICOM [LIFE BOARDED BY PRISON] 
  

 

A first and only edition of love poetry by a Serbian author Zora Topalović was illustrated with highly decorative 

black and red art-deco illustrations by an academic painter D. Stojanović. Signed by the author. 
 

Author: Zora TOPALOVIĆ, author; D. STOJANOVIĆ, illustrations. 

Place and Year: Belgrade: Смиљево [Smiljevo] 1938. 

Technique: 
Code: 66282 

 

8°: 148 pp. letterpress in Serbian Cyrillic with 8 full page illustrations in red and black, III index, original yellow 

wrappers with red embossed title on the cover and spine, original illustrated dustjacket, signed by the author in 

blue ink on pp. 1 and 3 (Very Good, corners with small folds, dust jacket slightly dusty and with tiny tears in 
margins). 

  

A first and only edition of Serbian love poetry Život oivičen tamnicom [Life Boarded by Prison] by a female 

author Zora Topalović was published in 1938 in Belgrade and was illustrated with beautiful art-deco images by an 

academic painter D. Stojanović. 

According to the imprint on the back the book was sold for 200 Dinars and the money from the sales was given to 

the poor members of the Club of Freelance Authors and Artists in Belgrade. 

We could trace 5 examples of the book in Serbian libraries (COBISS 51638023) and no other examples in 
institutions worldwide. 

€120.00 

 

 

  

https://www.pahor.de/serbian-art-deco-zivot-oivicen-tamnicom-life-boarded-by-prison.html


CROATIAN ART DECO: BIJEDNA MARA. 
 

 

A beautifully designed book with a lyrical story in six acts in Croatian language, was drafted by an architect, 

composer and a later director of the Zagreb Philharmonic Hall Ivo Tijardović. 
 

Author: Luka BOTIĆ (1830 - 1863), author; Ivo TIJARDOVIĆ (1895 – 1976), illustrator. 

Place and Year: Zagreb, Prague, Vienna: Edition Slave [1921]. 

Technique: Large 8°: 103 pp. black text with red initials and 6 full page red vignettes, original illustrated wrappers 

(Very Good, wrappers slightly dusty and stained, edges slightly worn, light old annotations in pencil in random 

pages in the last part of the book) 

Code: 66286 

 

A Croatian poem Bijedna Mara by Luka Botić (1830 - 1863), first published in 1861, was issued in Zagreb, Prague 

and Vienna in 1921 with a highly decorative design by Ivo Tijardović (1895 –1976). Six chapters are divided by a 

full-page red vignettes and each paragraph starts with a rubricated initial. 

Ivo Tijardović (1895 –1976), born in Split, Dalmatia, studied architecture and music in Vienna. Upon his return to 

Croatia he became a conductor and stage designer at the Split Municipal Theatre between 1922 and 1929, when he 

the music department of the Edison Bell Penkala recording company in Zagreb, where he worked until 1933. Until 

WWI he was appointed a director of the Croatian National Theatre in Zagreb, and director of the State Symphony 

Orchestra. He was also active as a composer. Tijardović’es most famous works are operettas Mala Floramye (Little 

Floramye) and Splitski Akvarel (The Split Aquarelle), bot set in his native Split. During WWII he joined the 
underground movement of Tito’s Partisans. Ivo Tijardović won a Vladimir Nazor award for his live achievements. 

References: OCLC: 320052950. 

 

€200.00 
  

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-art-deco-bijedna-mara.html


CROATIAN ART-DECO MAP:  

PUTOVANJA „JUTRANJEG LISTA“ [TRAVELS OF „JUTRANJI LIST“]. 
  

 

A beautifully designed art deco map centred on Zagreb, Croatia, made as an advertisement for a competition, 

organised by a newspaper Jutranji list (Morning Paper), was drafted by a pioneer of the Croatian graphic 

design Otto Antonini. 
 

Author: Otto ANTONINI (1892 - 1959). 

Place and Year: [Zagreb, Croatia: prob. late 1920s] 

Technique: Lithograph in colour (Very Good, originally mounted on card) 23 x 33 cm (9 x 13 inches). 

Code: 66279 

 

A decorative art-deco map with text in Croatian language, shows routes from Zagreb to Istanbul, Jerusalem, 
Dubrovnik, Naples, Madeira, Valparaiso, Buenos Aires, Barcelona, Panama and New York. 

The map was made for a competition by a Croatian newspaper Jutranji list. The prices were organised travels to 

the marked places. The advertisement was originally mounted on card and was probably exhibited in a newspaper 
stand or a convenient store. 

The map was designed by Otto Antonini (1892 - 1959), a pioneer of Croatian graphic design, active mostly on the 

1920s and 1930s and known for his modern art-deco lines. Antonini was trained as a fresco painter, among others 

in Siena at the Accademia di Belle Arti. Upon his return to Croatia he started working as an illustrator for 

newspapers, first for the satirical magazine Šišmiš (Bat), and between 1926 and 1932 for an illustrated weekly 

Svijet, for which he produced his most famous works. He was also designing postal stamps until 1952. 

  

References: Kolveshi, Željka. Otto Antonini : Zagreb and "Svijet" / "Svijet" and Zagreb in 20s. Zagreb: Zagreb 

City Museum, 2006 

 

€300.00 

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-art-deco-map-putovanja-jutranjeg-lista-travels-of-jutranji-list.html


BULGARIAN TOBACCO ATLAS:  

 

КАРТИ НА ТЮТЮНЕВИѢ РАЙОНИ ВЬ БЬЛГАРИЯ [KARTI NA TJUTJUNEVIA RAJONI V 

BLGARIJA / MAPS OF TOBACCO REGIONS IN BULGARIA].  

 

A rare, seemingly unrecorded tobacco atlas of Bulgarian regions was made on the eve of WWII, in 1940, in 

Plovdiv. Some manuscript annotations were added up to 1944. 
 

Author: 
Place and Year: Plovdiv, Bulgaria: INMA 1940. Manuscript annotations 1941-1944. 

Technique:  
Folio (43 x 30 cm / 17 x 11.8 inches). 12 maps photographically reproduced in technique of whiteprint (43 x 51 cm 

/ 17 x 20 inches), in original paper binding with printed title (Very Good, slightly age-toned and stained, tears in 

folds, some manuscript annotations, wrappers dusty and age-toned with tears and stains). 

Code: 66262 

  

This rare unrecorded atlas with charts in Bulgarian language presents the tobacco industry in 1940, a years before 

the country entered the war.   

Until WWII tobacco was one of the main export products of Bulgaria with Plodiv being one of the tobacco 

centres. In 1927 German, French, and Belgian capital was invested in the city in development of modern trade, 

banking, and industry. 

On March 1st, 1941 Bulgaria entered WWII on the side of the Axis powers. During WWII the tobacco industry 

even expanded, until September 9, 1944, when the Red Army entered the country. The manuscript annotations in 

the atlas on p. 1. Showcase the statistics in the Plovdiv region from 1941 until 1944. The other chats were not filled 

in since the atlas was printed. 

We could not trace any other examples on the market nor in institutions worldwide. 

 

€650.00 

https://www.pahor.de/books/bulgarian-tobacco-atlas-karti-na-tjutjunevi-rajoni-v-b-lgarija-karti-na-tjutjunevia-rajoni-v-blgarija-maps-of-tobacco-regions-in-bulgaria.html


YUGOSLAV PARTISAN YOUTH MAGAZINE PRINTED IN EGYPT: NAŠ PIONIR [OUR PIONEER]. 

NO. 4-5. OKT.-NOV. 44. 
  

 

An extremely rare illustrated magazine for children and youth was printed in Croatian and Serbian language 

during WWII, in a refugée camp El-Shatt in Egypt.   
 

Author: Prosvjetni Odjel Centralnog Odbora Zbijega iz Jugoslavije [Education Department of the Central 

Committee of the Refugee Camp of Yugoslavians]. Veljko ŠKOVRLJ, editor. 

Place and Year: Cairo: Kasr El-Aini Printing Press [Qasr El Eyni Press] - [Prosvjetni Odjel Centralnog Odbora 

Zbijega iz Jugoslavije (Education Department of the Central Committee of the Refugee Camp of Yugoslavians)], 

November, 1944. 

Technique: Small 4°: 39 pp. in Croatian and Serbian Cyrillic with old hand-coloured illustrations within text, 

illustrated wrappers, stapled (slightly worn with small tears in margins, only annotations in text, wrappers with tiny 

folds, corners battered, back cover loose, otherwise in a good condition). 

Code: 66276 

 

 

A very rare magazine for children and youth was published in Croatian ans Serbian language in a DP camp El-

Shall tin Egypt in 1944, during WWII. It included educational articles on geography, history and biology, 

contemporary war events in Yugoslavia and in the world, poems, mostly about Yugoslavian war heroes and Tito, 
articles on art and dance etc. The magazine was used in schools and in the free time. 

 

Historical Background 

 

In April 1941, during World II, following the Axis invasion of the Kingdom of Yugoslavia, much of Dalmatia was 

placed under the control of Italy, while the rest became part of the Axis puppet nation of the Independent State of 

Croatia (Nezavisna Država Hrvatska, NDH).  

Following Italy’s capitulation in September 1943, a power vacuum developed in Dalmatia.  The Partisans briefly 

took over large parts of region, including Split and Šibenik, plus most of the southern Dalmatian 
islands.  However, by the end of the month, the German Wehrmacht moved in with tremendous force, evicting the  

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/yugoslav-partisan-youth-magazine-printed-in-egypt-nas-pionir-our-pioneer-3252.html


Partisans and placing the region’s civilian population in great jeopardy, especially those in villages and on islands 
that were known to hold Partisan sympathies. 

In late 1943 and early 1944, tens of thousands of Croatian refugees fled to the Partisan-held island of Vis, having 

evacuated Makarska, Vodice, Hvar, Korčula, Ravni Kotari and Bukivica.  Vis was a small island, completely 

unable to accommodate such an influx.  The incoming refugees, plus the portions of the indigenous Vis community 

not involved in the island’s defence, were provisionally moved to Bari and Taranto, in Allied-occupied 

Italy.  However, Italy was still an active war zone and there were nowhere near enough resources to accommodate 

the Croatian refugees long-term.  It is important to note that most of the refugees were women and children, as all 
the able-bodied men had enlisted to fight with the Partisans. 

The British decided to send 30,000 Croatian refugees to their protectorate of Egypt.  There was certainly more than 

enough room there and, in theory, enough resources to accommodate the Croatians.  

In the early summer of 1944 a massive camp of tents was established at El Shatt, in the Sinai Peninsula, near Port 

Said and the Suez Canal.  The Croatians began arriving in waves from that point onwards, and the camp, and its 

subsidiary units, grew rapidly.  Crucially, the camp was to be run under the auspices of the Yugoslav Partisans, 

with British assistance. 

The British, distracted by the larger war, showed limited interest in the camp and provided it with the minimum 

amount of supplies necessary to make it viable.  The Partisan officials provided much needed organizational skills, 

but added little material resources.  The Croatians faced extremely tough desert conditions, for which they were 

unprepared.  The refugees showed remarkable resolve, and through hard work and strict discipline managed to 

create some semblance of a normal life, founding their own schools, theatres, cultural centres, football clubs, mess 

halls, workshops, hospitals and laundry facilities.  The camp’s main church benefited from having the well-known 
composer and conductor, Josip Hatze, from Spilt, as its choirmaster. 

John Corsellis, a British aid worker at the camp (who later became a writer), observed of the El Shatt Camp: 

“People mysteriously appeared and disappeared with a frequency reminiscent of a popular transit hotel”.  He 

continued, “I must not give the impression that these people created a little paradise here on the desert with their 

resourcefulness. Their extreme lack of everything only makes what they do more impressive, standing as it does 

against such a background.” 

The Partisan leadership at the El Shatt Camp set up their own rudimentary printing houses, with mimeograph 

machines.  This way they could produce their own official documents, exit passes for those wishing to temporarily 

leave the camp, as well as small periodicals, such as the Pionirski List andOmladinska Rijec.  

Life went on in the camp and 300 marriages occurred and 650 children were born at El Shatt.  However, thousands 
also became ill form various semi-tropical diseases and 825 of the refugees perished.   

While World War II ended in Yugoslavia in May 1945, with the complete Partisan takeover of the country, most of 

the refugees at El Shatt remained in the camp for some months.  First, the refuges needed to be screened for 

communicable diseases, so a medical quarantine period was mandated.  Moreover, Dalmatia had been ravaged by 

the war and the new Yugoslav government had much work to do to make the refugees’ villages habitable upon 

their arrival.  The Croatians gradually retuned home in waves, with the last leaving Egypt in March 1946, upon 
which the El Shatt Camp was closed. 

The legacy of the El Shatt Camp, particularly in the southern Dalmatian islands, is a powerful one.  As the 

populations of entire villages were temporarily relocated to Egypt, the memory of the exile had an enduring 

influence upon the thousands that returned, and served as the basis for many movies and books.  

More recently, in 2008, the El Shatt experience was the focus of a well-regarded exhibition at the Croatian History 

Museum (Hrvatski Povijesni Muzej, Zagreb), El Shatt - Zbjeg iz Hrvatske u pustinji Sinaja, Egipat (1944. - 

1946.) [El Shatt – A Croatian Camp in the Sinai Desert, Egypt, 1944 to 1946]. 

We could not trace any examples in Worldcat. Croatian University and National library in Zagreb owns only one 
isssue (No. 2-3, 1944, ID000790892). 

  

References: Marin Karabatić, Izbjeglički logor El Shatt (5/7) – Kultura, umjetnost, tisak i 

religija (http://povijest.net/2018/?p=3061). 

 

€1,200.00 
  

http://povijest.net/2018/?p=3061


PRISON CAMP NEWSPAPER: AUSTAUSCHBLATT. KONTAKT. DER LAGERZEITUNG DES 

MITTL. OSTENS [EXCHANGE NEWSPAPER. CONTACT. THE PRISON CAMP NEWSPAPER OF 

THE MIDDLE EAST]. 1 YEAR. NUMBER 2. 
 

 

A seemingly unrecorded mimeographed newspaper was published by the German war prisoners in 1947 in the 

Middle East and it includes articles from Iraq and Egypt. 
 

Author: Various authors. 

Place and Year: S. l. [Egypt or Iraq], July 1, 1947. 

Technique: 4°: [1] title page, 10 pp. mimeographed text with illustrations within text, stapled (old manuscript on 

the cover, staples loose, tears in margins, title page with tears and small loss of paper in margins, probably missing 

last ? pages). 

Code: 66258 

 

A seemingly unrecorded mimeographed newspaper in German language was printed in 1947 at an undisclosed 

German prison camp in the Middle East after WWII. It includes articles on the life in the Middle East, cinema and 

democracy. 

As the title Austauschblatt indicates the newspaper was distributed for free and was supposed to be passed on from 

one reader to another. 

According to the title page this is a second number of the first year. We could not find any other examples of any 

numbers on the market not in institutions worldwide. 

The newspaper seems to be incomplete with a missing last chapter Girls in Uniforms - English Touch. German 

Eyes. Due to the nature of this chapter, it is possible the page(s) were contemporary removed for further private 

studying by one of the readers. 

 

References: Unrecorded.  

 

€950.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/prison-camp-newspaper-austauschblatt-kontakt-der-lagerzeitung-des-mittl-ostens-exchange-newspaper-contact-the-prison-camp-newspaper-of-the-middle-east-1-year-number-2.html


ZAPISKI IZPOD VEŠAL [REPORTÁŽ PSANÁ NA OPRÁTCE / NOTES FROM THE GALLOWS]. 
 

 

 

The first Slovenian translation of the first-hand account report on the WWII Pankrác Prison in Prague, by a 

Czech journalist Julius Fučík, was published in 1947. The original manuscript was written on pieces of 

cigarette paper and smuggled out from the prison. 
 

  

Author: Julius FUČÍK (1903-1943), author; Viktor SMOLEJ, translator. 

Place and Year: Ljubljana: Slovenski porocevalec 1947. 

Technique: 8°: 87 pp. with a full size portrait, [2], original card wrappers illustrated in red (Very Good, wrappers 

slightly age-toned). 

Code: 66231 

 

This is a first Slovenian translation of the Czech novel Reportáž psaná na oprátce, writen by a Czech journalist and 

author Julius Fučík (1903-1943). The novel was a first-hand report on the WWII Pankrác Prison in Prague which 

was run by the Nazis during WWII. Fučík gives a report on the prison and presents his personal view of the war, 
and discusses the realtionships and stories among the prisoners. 

Fučík, an active member of the Communist Party of Czechoslovakia, who was imprisoned at the Pankrác Prison, 

wrote this novel on pieces of cigarette paper and had it smuggled out by sympathetic prison warders named 

Kolínský and Hora. 

On 8 September 1943 Julius Fučík was hanged in Plötzensee Prison in Berlin. 

The work was translated to many languages. This is the first Slovenian translation, made two years after WWII in 

the time of glorification of the Communist movement. 

References: OCLC 439141668.  

  

€80.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/zapiski-izpod-vesal-reportaz-psana-na-opratce-notes-from-the-gallows.html


MAUTHAUSEN – SURVIVOR’S ACCOUNT:   

MAUTHAUSEN 

A powerful, disturbing and extremely detailed first-hand report on the Mauthausen concentration camp, written 

by the Partisan survivor Franc Hribar, was published already during WWII by an underground Yugoslavian 

press. 

Author: Franc HRIBAR [nom de guerre ‘Savinjšek’]. 

Place and Year:  Maribor: OOOF Maribor [Liberation Army Maribor], Tiskarna Maribor [first half of] 1945.  

Technique: Large 8°: 31 pp., original tan paper wrappers with illustrated title in black and red linocut, stapled 

(Very Good, slightly age-toned with small tears in margins).  

 

This disturbing and highly detailed account of life inside of the Mauthausen Nazi concentration camp was written 

by the Slovenian Partisan survivor France Hribar, who was known by his nom de guerre ‘Savinjšek’. Hribar gives 

a meticulous description of physical conditions, transportation, food, as well as a chapter on prostitution within the 

camp. Chillingly, he also includes graphic accounts of murders, including the deaths of several of his friends. 

Hribar also recollects his overwhelming horror at confronting piles of dead bodies and crematoria.  

The present work was printed in the last days of the war or in the first days of liberation by the underground 

Partisan press in Maribor, Styria, a region that had relatively few Partisan printing operations, as it was overrun 

with Nazi troops.  

The first edition of this work, was published some months before by a Yugoslavian underground press, and was 

accompanied with illustrations. Hribar’s report was reprinted in November 1946 as an article within the newspaper 

Naše delo. The present work is today considered to be extremely rare.  

References: Gradivo za bibliografijo slovenskega osvobodilnega tiska (1945), p. 678. ‘Essai d’une bibliographie 

sur la résistance Yougoslave’, in Cahiers d’histoire de la guerre, No. 3 (février 1950), p. 139 (44).  

€300.00 

  



ARCHIVE TRUE CRIME - HUNGARIAN MURDERS 1947-1949 
 

An unusual archive in Hungarian language includes dozens of photographs and original typewritten police 

reports on true crime scenes from Budapest, made between 1947 and 1949, most of them related to murders.   
 

Author: 
Place and Year: Budapest: ca 1947-1949. 

Technique: 4°: [114] mostly loose sheets with original black and white photographs, typescript and indigo copies 

in black and red, mostly mounted on paper with printed template, some loose, some mounted newspaper articles, 

inserted in a contemporary binding with marbled boards (Binding scuffed, spine broken, sheets with tears and tiny 

loss of paper in margins, text and photographs mostly undamaged). 

Code: 66239 

 

  

This unusual collection of documents on a true crime in Budapest between 1947 and 1949 includes over 200 

original photos of crime scenes, forensic evidence, mug shots and other evidences, mostly connected to murders, 

but also to robberies and other crime. The accompanying text is type written or copied through indigo paper. The 

photos and text are mostly mounted on printed templets in Hungarian language, which were used by police to list 
suspects.   

The collection of documents was probably a private archive of a detective, who was involved with the cases. 

WARNING: Some of the scenes on photographs may be deeply disturbing to some individuals. 

€2,800.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/archive-true-crime-hungarian-murders-1947-1949.html


YUGOSLAVIAN PRO-AMERICAN PROPAGANDA:  

 

48 000 000 TONA ZA AJZENHAUERA [48 MILLION TONS TO EISENHOWER] 
 

Author: Randolph LEIGH, author; Živojin RADOJIČIĆ, translator; Ljubomir RISTOVIĆ, cover. 

Place and Year: Belgrade: Mala Vojna Biblioteka [Small Military Library] 1953. 

Technique: 167 pp. with illustrations within text, [8] illustrations, original illustrated wrappers (tiny tears in 

wrappers, a small loss of white margin in the back cover, a small tear in the inner side of the last part of the book). 

Code: 66269 

 

A pamphlet, printed in 1953 in Yugoslavia is a translation of Randolph Leigh’s text 48 Million Tons to 
Eisenhower, published in 1945, a report with statistics on American contribution on liberation of Europe in WWII. 

The pamphlet was printed in the time, when Yugoslavia, under Tito’s regime was establishing strong relations with 
the West, after the fallout with the Soviet Union and the Communist countries.   

 

€80.00 
 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/yugoslavian-pro-american-propaganda-48-000-000-tona-za-ajzenhauera-48-million-tons-to-eisenhower.html


SLAVIC PRINTING IN FASCIST ITALY:  

 

I MORTI RITORNANO (MRTVI SE VRAČAJO) [DEAD PEOPLE RETURN]. 
 

A first edition of a novel by France Bevk was published under difficult circumstances by 

one of the last Slavic publishing houses persisting on the Italian Fascist territories. The text 

inside is Slovenian, but the main title had to be translated to Italian and the author's name 

has been Italianised.  
 

Author: France BEVK / Frencesco BEVK (1890-1970), author. 

Place and Year: Gorizia, Italy: Unione editoriale Goriziana 1935. 

Technique: 8°: 136 pp., printed blue wrappers (Very Good, wrappers slightly stained, 

cancelled library stamps on the title page verso and back cover). 

Code: 66289 

 

This is a first edition of a novel with a title in Italian and Slovenian I morti ritornano (Mrtvi se 

vračajo), written by one of the most fertile Slovenian authors of the 20th century, France 

Bevk. Born in the western part of the country under the Austrian-Hungarien Empire, Bevk 

received his education in Koper (Capodistria) and Gorizia, where he remained working in the 

fields of writing and edition. 

After the area was annexed to the Fascist Italy in 1918, Bevk continued publishing in his 

native Slovenian language. In 1920 and 1930, after the language became systematically 

supressed by the Fascists, France Bevk took the leadership in publishing Slavic prints in the 

area. Among others he was a director of a publishing house Goriška matica, where, under a 

severe Fascist censorship, he published most of his pre WWII works. 

When Italy entered the war, in 1940, Bevk was sent to a prison camp as a political prisoner. 

He remained there until the capitulation of Italy in 1943, after which he joined the Partisans. 

After the war France Bevk remained an active writer and is today known as an author of 

numberless popular works, especially stories for children.    

  

Goriška Matica Publishing House 

 

Goriška matica was a publishing house, founded in Gorizia (today Italy) on a newly Italian 

controlled territory after WWI, in 1919. It was specialised in publishing Slavic, mostly 
Slovenian books.  

 

Until the war, the territory with a major Slavic population, belonged to the Austrian-

Hungarian Empire. After the territory was annexed to Italy, exposing the Slavic inhabitants to 

growing Fascist power, which during the 1920s started supressing the Slovenian and Croatian 
language. 

Matica in Goricia, run by the Slovenian intellectuals from the region and with a printing press 

Edinost (Unity) in Trieste, was one of the last Slavic publishing companies, fighting to keep 

the native language. By the late 1920s all the publications of the press had to undergo a 

Fascist censorship and hundreds of thousands of books were destroyed. In 1933 the 

publishing house had to Italianise its name to Unione editoriale Goriziana, and was eventually 

closed in 1940. This book was already published under Italian title with a Slovenian 

translation in brackets. 

The publications of Goriška matica in the 1920s and 1930s were known for good quality texts 

of the contemporary Slavic authors from the region of Gorizia, Trieste and Karst, and often 

well designed modern covers, made by academic artists and modern designers. 

  

References: OCLC 7698085. Brecelj, Brecelj, Marijan: Bevk, France, akademik (1890–

1970). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, 

Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi140529/#primorski-slovenski-biografski-leksikon (14. januar 2018). 

Izvirna objava v: Primorski slovenski biografski leksikon: 2. snopič Bartol - Bor, 1. knjiga. 

Uredniški odbor Gorica, Goriška Mohorjeva družba, 1975. 

 

€160.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/slavic-printing-in-fascist-italy-3265.html


PARTISAN ANTI-FASCIST FLYERS:  

 

IL PLEBISCITO DELLA REGIONE GIULIA E DI TRIESTE PER UNIRSI ALLA JUGOSLAVIA... 

PLEBISCIT JULIJSKE KRAJINE IN TRSTA ZA PRIKLJUČITEV K JUGOSLAVIJI [REFERENDUM 

OF JULIAN MARCH AND TRIESTE TO JOIN YUGOSLAVIA]. 
  

 

A stunning set of 17 unused colourful flyers by Yugoslav Partisans with text in Slovenian and Italian language, 

printed over a flag of Yugoslavia and Italian minority in Istria, was made immediately after WWII for 

annexation of Trieste to Yugoslavia at a referendum. 
 

Author: Anon. 

Place and Year: [Trieste or Istria, between May 1945 and 1947]. 

Technique: 17 identical flyers. Colour stencil printing on both sides (Very Good) 9 x 14,5 cm (3.5 x 5.7 inches). 

Code: 66287 

 

This stunning set of 17 unused flyers by Yugoslav Partisans, crudely printed from both sides in Italian and 

Slovenian language over the flags of Italian minority in Istria and Yugoslavia was printed at the end of WWII as a 

propaganda to annex the city of Trieste and the coastal region Julian March (between the wars the name for the 
region from Rijeka to areas north of Trieste) to Yugoslavia, instead to Italy, with its Fascist history. 

The text reads: 

Referendum of Julian March and Trieste to Join Yugoslavia: 

46.800 dead 

7.000 invalids 

95.460 deported 

19.357 burned homes 

16.837 partly destroyed homes. 

All because of the Nazi-Fascist crimes. 

 

The numbers refer to the crimes of the Fascist Italy and Nazi Germany upon the local, mostly Slavic and Jewish 

inhabitants. 

 

 

  

https://www.pahor.de/partisan-anti-fascist-flyers-il-plebiscito-della-regione-giulia-e-di-trieste-per-unirsi-alla-jugoslavia-plebiscit-julijske-krajine-in-trsta-za-prikljucitev-k-jugoslaviji-referendum-of-julian-march-and-trieste-to-join-yugoslavia.html


Historical Background 

 

Up to the end of World War I, the city of Trieste and the Istrian Peninsula, to its south, were part of the Austro-

Hungarian Empire.  The region was ethnically mixed, with large portions of the population being Italian, 

Slovenian, Croatian, and Austro-German, amongst other groups.  Historically, the venerable port city of Trieste 

proper, although long a part of the Habsburg Empire, was a majority Italian, with a large Slovenian minority, while 

the areas surrounding the city were overwhelmingly populated by Slovenians.  Further south, in far northewestern 

Istria, the population was mixed, although the Italian-speaking population was often the majority right along the 

coast, while the Slovenes dominates inland areas (a legacy of the location of the old Habsburg-Venetian border 

which existed until the Napoleonic Wars).  Further south, deeper into Istria, the population was mixed between 

Croatians and Italians.  Traditionally, while things were not perfect, these ethnic groups got along quite well. 

That all changed following World War I, when the entire region was given to Italy.  Benito Mussolini, who 

became the Italian dictator in 1922, enforced a policy of ‘Italianization’ of Trieste and Istria, brutally suppressing 

any manifestations of Slovene or Croatian culture.  While many of the Italians native to the region did not support 

this policy, Mussolini brought in tens of thousands of pro-Fascist migrants who did.  Almost overnight, Mussolini 

had ruined a peaceful and enlightened multi-ethnic society.  Many Slovenes and Croatians were either forced to 

suppress their identity or immigrate to the newly created state of Yugoslavia, or overseas.  That being said an 

underground Slovene resistance movement developed in Trieste operating under the motto: ‘Trst je naš!’ [‘Trieste 
is Ours!’]. 

Moving forward to 1945, Yugoslavia and her Allies were victorious over Nazi Germany and her client state 

Italy.  Marshall Tito, the Yugoslav leader, had conquered Trieste and Istria and was naturally eager to re-establish 

the full Slovene and Croatian cultural presence, and to annex the area to Yugoslavia.  However, the Allied powers, 

not wanting to provoke further rancour in Central Europe, called for a more cautious approach.  While it was 

acknowledged that Slovenian and Croatian majority areas should, in theory, be granted to Yugoslavia, the problem 

remained that placing Trieste, a large majority-Italian city within Yugoslavia could cause big headaches.  Making 

matters even more complex, Trieste was virtually surrounded by majority Slovene areas. 

The temporary solution was to form the Free Territory of Trieste, created in 1947, it was to consist of the narrow 

coastal area of Trieste and environs and the northwestern part of the Istrian Peninsula (the rest of Istria had already 

been ceded to Yugoslavia).  While the Free State had some of the trappings of an independent country (i.e. its own 

stamps and passports), in reality, it was merely and ephemeral entity living on borrowed time, nervously overseen 
by the Allied powers and the United Nations. 

To make matters even more complex, the Free State was subdivided into ‘Zone A’, consisting of Trieste and the 

surrounding coastal strip; and ‘Zone B’, consisting of northwestern Istria.  It was pretty much a forgone conclusion 

to everyone that Zone B would, in due course, be given to Yugoslavia, owing the strong Slovene-Croatian majority 

of the population in that area.   

However, in spite of the flyers’ rhetorical flair, when the Free State of Trieste was dissolved in 1954, Zone A (save 

some minor border concessions in Yugoslavia’s favour) was handed to Italy, while Zone B was given to 

Yugoslavia.  This allocation was de facto accepted by both nations, although it was not formally agreed until the 

Treaty of Osimo (1975).  Fortunately, today relations are amicable, as Slovenians in Trieste enjoy special cultural 

protections, while Italian speakers enjoy similar protections in Istria (now divided between the sovereign republics 

of Slovenia and Croatia). 
. 

€350.00 

  



COMMUNIST PROPAGANDA FOR CHILDREN:  

 

SLOVENSKA ZAČETNICA [SLOVENIAN ABC BOOK]. 
  

 

A rare, superbly designed children’s ABC book in Slovenian language was issued days after the end of WWII as 

a first post-war school book. Due to its cruelty it was forbidden by the government the following autumn. The 

author was sent to the Naked Island, a Yugoslavian political prison, three years later. 
 

Author: Vinko MÖDERNDORFER (MODRINJAVESČAN, 1894-1958), author: Slavko PENGOV (1908-1966) - 

Marij PREGELJ (1913-1967) - Maksim SEDEJ (1909-1974) - Evgen SAJOVIC (1913-1986), illustrators; Stane 

KOVIČ, design of letters. 

Place and Year: Ljubljana, Slovenia: Ministrstvo za prosveto, Komisija za izdajo učnih knjig [Ministry of 

Education, Committee for Publication of School Books] 1945. Printed by Tiskarna ljudske pravice [Press of 

Human Rights]. 

Technique: Oblong 8°: 10 pp., 10 pp., 10 pp., 10 pp., 10 pp., 10 pp. all illustrated in colour, original colour 

illustrated card binding with yellow linen spine, stapled (Very Good, binding slightly stained and worn on edges 

with tiny loss of paper in the back cover, old owner’s annotation on the inner side of the cover). 

Code: 66207 
 

This extremely well designed pro-Yugoslavian, pro-Soviet, anti-Nazi and anti-Fascist children’s book in Slovenian 

language was designed days after the end of WWII as the first grammar book, not only to educate children in new 

political believes, but also to encourage them to re-build the country and put revenge on any traitors, Fascists and 
Nazis left in the country. The drawings were designed by the leading illustrators of the time.   

The book in divided into 6 parts, 10 pages each. They were designed for 6 classes of the primary school to save on 

the material. Due to the lack of books and appropriate rooms after WWII, children of different generations were 
often taught from the same books in the same classrooms. 

The illustrations include pro-Yugoslavian iconography, glorifying Josip Broz Tito, Stalin, the Soviet Union, and 

the victory of the South-Slavic nations in the war against the Axis. The images also glorify the work and encourage 

children to rebuild the country, after it was destroyed by the enemy. 

Many children at the time were orphaned or lived with traumatic memories on the war. The Yugoslavian 

government’s plan was to keep children and youth on the straight and narrow, by making them feel useful by 
rebuilding houses and schools, and building new infrastructure. 

  

https://www.pahor.de/communist-propaganda-for-children-slovenska-zacetnica-slovenian-abc-book.html


The didactic illustrations, teaching children the alphabet and cursive script, reflect the images of the war. They 

showcase children’s parents being murdered by the enemies, a little boy being brought to fight to the partisans by 

his grandfather, a mother fighting off the Fascist taking away a cow with a fork, enemies being hanged, shot and 

blown up by a partisan, a horse kicking a traitor, a horse kicking a Fascist, a Fascist killing a woman and beating 

up a man, starved and beaten prisoners, Fascists shooting male and female hostages, a last letter from a prisoner, 

male and female partisans standing above shot enemies in a pond of blood, etc.      

The ABC book also shows liberation of Trieste in the first days of May 1945. 

Slovenska začetnica was only in use from it was published at the end of the war, in May 1945, until the end of the 

school year, at the end of June. The government forbade using it in the following school year due to its cruel 
images. 

The book was written by Vinko Möderndorfer (1894-1958) and designed by four Slovenian academic painters. 

Möderndorfer was born in Dole na Zilji (German: Zellach), at the time in the Austrian-Hungarian Empire and 

today in Austria, to a Slovenian family, and served WWI partly at the Battle of Isonzo and partly as a 

schoolteacher. In the 1920s he became a determined Marxist and a leader of a regional social democrat party. He 

was also, still employed as a teacher, an author, publishing books on local stories and legends, as well as on rights 

of the local mine workers.       

In the days following the end of WWII Vinko Möderndorfer published this elaborately designed school book for 
children, filled with anti-Fascist, anti-Nazi, pro-Yugoslavian and pro-Soviet paroles. 

In 1948, after Yugoslavian president Josip Broz Tito had a massive fallout with Stalin, Yugoslavia blocked all the 

contact with the Eastern communist countries and the Stalin’s sympathizers were sent to the mass trials. Vinko 

Möderndorfer was tried for three and half years on the Naked Island (Goli Otok), the most infamous Yugoslavian 
political prison. Suffering from the consequences of torture, he died in 1958.   

The illustrations were made by some of most famous artists of the time Slavko Pengov (1908-1966), known for his 

frescos in Tito’s villa in Bled and in Yugoslav government palace in Belgrade, Marij Pregelj (1913-1967), an 

academic painter and book illustrator, Maksim Sedej (1909-1974), an academic painter and professor at the 
Academy of Fine Arts and Design in Ljubljana, and Evgen Sajovic (1913-1986), a fresco painter and illustrator. 

The letters were designed and drawn by an architect Stane Kovič, an author of several primary schools in the 

Yugoslav post-war era. 

 

  

https://www.pahor.de/communist-propaganda-for-children-slovenska-zacetnica-slovenian-abc-book.html


  



References: OCLC 444935791; Francè KOTNIK, Möderndorfer, Vinko (1894–1958). Slovenska 

biografija. Slovenska akademija znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 

2013. http://www.slovenska-biografija.si/oseba/sbi372887/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (14. maj 2018). Izvirna 

objava v: Slovenski biografski leksikon: 5. zv. Maas - Mrkun. Franc Ksaver Lukman et al. Ljubljana, Zadružna 

gospodarska banka, 1933; Francè STELÈ, Pregelj, Marij (1913–1967). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija 

znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi458058/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (14. maj 2018). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski 

biografski leksikon: 8. zv. Pregelj Ivan - Qualle. Franc Ksaver Lukman Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in 

umetnosti, 1952; Asta ZNIDARČIČ, Sajovic, Evgen (1913–1986). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija 

znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi531993/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (14. maj 2018). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski 

biografski leksikon: 9. zv. Raab - Schmid. Alfonz Gspan et al. Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in 

umetnosti, 1960; Asta ZNIDARČIČ. Sedej, Maksim (1909–1974). Slovenska biografija. Slovenska akademija 

znanosti in umetnosti, Znanstvenoraziskovalni center SAZU, 2013. http://www.slovenska-

biografija.si/oseba/sbi555568/#slovenski-biografski-leksikon (14. maj 2018). Izvirna objava v: Slovenski 

biografski leksikon: 10. zv. Schmidl - Steklasa. Alfonz Gspan et al. Ljubljana, Slovenska akademija znanosti in 

umetnosti, 1967. 

 

€1,700.00 
 

  



PROPAGANDA FOR CHILDREN: IL CAPO SQUADRA BALILLA [THE HEAD OF THE BALILLA 

TEAM]. 4TH EDITION. 

 

A beautifully designed illustrated book with instructions for the members of the Italian Fascist youth 

organization Opera Nazionale Balilla. 

 

 

Author: Prezidenza Cantrale dell'Opera Bailla [Central Office of the Bailla Assosiation]. Roberto VERDINI, 

illustrations 

Place and Year: Rome: Anno XIII [late 1934-1935]. Printed in Milan: Pizzi & Pizio.  

Technique: 8°: 92 pp with illustrations within text, [2], original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, minor staining, 

some minor old annotations in margins, binding with tiny tears in margins, last blank cover slightly stained). 

 

 

This beautifully designed, richly illustrated book was made as a manual for children, who were members of the 

Fascist youth organisation Opera Nazionale Balilla. It gives basic information on the uniforms, ranks, saluting, 

marching, schooling and physical education, text of the anthem and marching songs, introduction to the Fascism, 

first-aid etc. 

Opera Nazionale Balilla (ONB) was active between 1926 and 1937, when it was absorbed into the Gioventù 

Italiana del Littorio (GIL). Balilla was an organisation for boys, ages 8 to 14, as the girls’ organisation was called 

Piccole Italiane.  

A famous model of Fiat car, called Fiat Balilla, launched in 1932, was called after this organisation.  

 

€180.00 
 

 

  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kingdom_of_Italy
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Italian_Fascism
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Youth_organization
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Youth_organization
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Giovent%C3%B9_Italiana_del_Littorio
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Giovent%C3%B9_Italiana_del_Littorio
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fiat_Balilla
https://www.pahor.de/propaganda-for-children-il-capo-squadra-balilla-the-head-of-the-balilla-team-4th-edition.html


  

https://www.pahor.de/propaganda-for-children-il-capo-squadra-balilla-the-head-of-the-balilla-team-4th-edition.html
https://www.pahor.de/propaganda-for-children-il-capo-squadra-balilla-the-head-of-the-balilla-team-4th-edition.html


FASCIST INDUSTRY:  

OPERE PUBBLICHE: 1922-1932 [PUBLIC WORKS: 1922-1932]. 

 

A beautifully designed large book on the growth of the Fascist industry was published at the 10th anniversary of 

the rule of the National Fascist Party in Italy.    

 

Author: Ministero dei lavori pubblici [Ministry for Public Works]. 

Place and Year: Novara: Istituto geografico De Agostini 1933. 

Technique: Large 4°: [1] colour title page, VII, [1] colour title page, 295 pp. letterpress with colour vignettes and 

with interleaved 13 colour title pages, 160 black and white illustrations and 14 full page and folding maps, [2], 

original black linen binding with embossed white title on the spine and originally paste-down illustrated cover 

(Very Good, edges of the binding with minor scuffing).  

A large, exclusively designed book was made at the 10th anniversary of the Fascist Italy and showcases the 

industrial growth in the country between 1922-1932. 15 richly illustrated chapters showcase different engineering 

and construction achievements, such as new roads, schools, public buildings, housing projects, damps, aqueducts, 

river regulations, bridges, reconstructions of churches, etc.  

Throughout the book repeats a pattern of art-deco Fascist illustrations: the chapters are divided with title pages, 

decorated with highly decorative images, accompanied with Fascist symbols, each chapter begins with a striking 

red pictorial vignette, and black and white illustrations are accompanied with similar grey vignettes. Also the 

endpapers represent a mixture of abstract shapes of industry and Fascist symbols.  

 

€950.00 
 

  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Fascist_Party
https://www.pahor.de/fascist-industry-opere-pubbliche-1922-1932-public-works-1922-1932.html


  

https://www.pahor.de/fascist-industry-opere-pubbliche-1922-1932-public-works-1922-1932.html
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FIRM CATALOGUE FOR FLAGS AND BANNERS: FABBRICHE ITALIANE RIUNITE BANDIERE 

CANEPA & CAMPI. GENOVA 

 

An ephemeral, well designed colourful catalogue for a factory producing flags and banners was printed in 

Fascist Italy in 1934.   

 

Author: Fabbriche Italiane Riunite Bandiere Canepa & Campi.    

Place and Year: Genova: Arti Grafiche Caimo & C. 1934.   

Technique: Square 8°: 24 pp. with illustrations within text, original illustrated wrappers, stapled.  

 

A well designed firm catalogue was made for a firm Canepa & Campi, based in Genova, which was producing 

flags and banners. Presented are flags of rifferent states, including the United States and the Soviet Union, banners 

for hotels, navy sygnals, advertisments and a sortiment of Fascist flags, banners and metal insignia.   

The firm Canepa & Campi was founded in 1901 and is today known for its life saving equipment.  

 

€80.00 

 

  

https://www.pahor.de/firm-catalogue-for-flags-and-banners-fabbriche-italiane-riunite-bandiere-canepa-campi-genova.html


ITALIAN SOCIALISM:  

 

SEI SETTIMANE IN RUSSIA NEL 1919 [SIX WEEK IN RUSSIA IN 1919]. 
 

A rare Italian translation of Arthur Ransome’s pro-Soviet book was issued by the Italian socialist publishing house 

Avanti!, whose headquarters were burned down by the Mussolini's Blackshirts a year before. It was banned by the Fascist 

government in 1926. 
 

Author: Arthur Michell RANSOME (1884 – 1967), author; Anita DOBELLI-ZAMPETTI, translation. 

Place and Year: Milano: Avanti! 1920. 

Technique: 8°: 100 pp., original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, crudely cut margins). 

Code: 66267 

 

A book is an uncommon Italian translation of Six Weeks in Russia, written by Arthur Ransome (1884 – 1967) and first 

published in 1919. Ransome was an English journalist in author, mostly known for his book Swallows and Amazons. 

Ransome moved to Russia in 1913 to study Russian folklore. He spent WWI working as a foreign correspondent and covering 

the war on the Eastern Front for the Daily News. After the war Ransome stayed in Russia. During the Russian revolution he 

was publishing first-hand accounts, sympathising with the Bolsheviks. He also became close with numerous Communist 

leaders, such as Vladimir Lenin, Leon Trotsky and Karl Radek. In 1929, Arthur Ransome settled in the Lake District, where a 

year later he published his most famous work Swallows and Amazons. 

The book was translated by Anita Dobelli-Zampetti, an Italian female activist and an official at the International Committee of 

Women for Permanent Peace, and was published by an Italian publishing house Avanti!.Avanti! (Forward!) is the official 

newspaper of the Italian Socialist Party, published since 25 December 1896. Founded in Rome, the publishing house moved to 

Milan in 1911. In 1919 the headquarters of Avanti! were burned down by the Mussolini's Blackshirts . It was banned by the 

Fascist government in 1926. From that year on the newspaper was published in exile, in Paris and then in Zürich, as a 

weekly. Avanti! Was also publishing brochures, such as this one.The publications of Avanti! from the 1920s and 1930s are 

rare, because they were banned by the Fascist government. 

We could find eight examples of this book in libraries worldwide.  

 

References: OCLC 830287200. 

€350.00 

https://www.pahor.de/books/italian-socialism-sei-settimane-in-russia-nel-1919-six-week-in-russia-in-1919.html


MUNICH, RUSSIAN ÉMIGRÉS.  

 

БѢЛАЯ СИБИРЬ (ВНУТРЕННЯЯ ВОЙНА 1918-1920Г.Г.) [WHITE SIBERIA. THE INTERNAL 

WAR]. 
 

 

A scarce first-hand account on the Civil War along the route of the Trans-Siberian Railway was written in New 

York by lieutenant general Saharov, a White Russian émigré, in 1920, and was published by a Commander of 

the Russian Imperial Navy, Harald Graf in Munich, Germany. 
 

Author: Konstantin Vyacheslavovich SAKHAROV (1881-1941). 

Place and Year: Munich: [Harald] Graf, Isabellastrasse 26, 1923. 

Technique: Large 8°: 324 pp. with illustrations within text, [1] index, original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, 

slightly age-toned, tiny tears in wrappers, tiny tears in white margins of p. 187). 

Code: 66257 

 

This is a scarce first-hand account on the civil war in Siberia, fought by the White Russian army 

alongside the Czechoslovak Legion between 1918 and 1920, accompanied with illustrations. 

The author Konstantin Vyacheslavovich Sakharov (1881-1941) was a white Russian émigré. Sakharov became 

colonel in 1917, general major in 1918 and lieutenant general in 1919. In 1918 he was arrested by the Bolsheviks 

and imprisoned in Astrakhan, from where he escaped to Vladivostok. In 1920 he immigrated to Germany through 
Japan and United States. He died in 1941 and is buried in Berlin. 

The text was written in 1920 in New York and was published three years later in Munich, Germany.  

Harald Graf – Commander of the Russian Imperial Navy and Publisher 

 

The book does not quote the name of the publisher, but the advertisement on the back says it could be obtained at 
H. Graf, in the garden house of Isabellastrasse 26, in Munich. 

Harald Graf (also Garalʹd Karlovich Graf) was a Commander of the Russian Imperial Navy, who moved to Munich 
after the revolution. He remained in close contact with the Russian émigré nobility until his death. 

  

https://www.pahor.de/books/munich-russian-emigrees-b-laja-sibir-vnutrennjaja-vojna-1918-1920g-g-white-siberia-the-internal-war.html


Graf wrote one of rare first-hand accounts on the navy battles during the revolution called Novik ,named after his 

ship. The contemporary English translation, which could be ordered from the same address was titled The Russian 

Navy in War and Revolution. 

Graf stayed in close contact with the Russian nobility throughout his life. Circa 1998 his posthumous memories 

were published under a title In the service of the imperial house of Russia, 1917-1941: the memoirs of H.G. Graf, 

Commander of the Russian Imperial Navy (Na sluzhbe imperatorskomu domu Rossii, 1917-1941). 

The book was published in Munich in 1923, in the same year the union of Mladorossi (Союз Младороссов), a 
fundamentalist political group of Russian émigré monarchists, was founded in the same city. 

  

References: OCLC 749076380 & 493525598. 

 

€650.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRIESTE UNDER GERMAN OCUPATION:  

DREHSCHEIBE TRIEST: DER ADRIARAUM IM ZEITRAFFER DER "DEUTSCHEN ADRIA-

ZEITUNG" [THE TURNING WHEEL TRIESTE: ADRIA IN THE TIME OF PUBLISHING 

„DEUTSCHE ADRIA-ZEITUNG“]. 

An unusual book was made at the first anniversary of the German newspaper Deutsche Adria-Zeitung in Triste 

under the Nazi occupation and was printed days before the Allies and the Partisans took over the city. The 

introduction was written by an Austrian Nazi politician and Gauleiter, Friedrich Reiner, who was later tried at 

the Nuremberg trial for war crimes and executed in Yugoslavia in 1947.   

Author: Various Authors.  
Place and Year:  Triest : Deutscher Adria Verlag, April 1945.  

Technique: 4°. [2], 254 pp. with illustrations within text, [1], original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, wrappers 

with very light age-toning and tiny tears in margins).  

An unusual book published in Trieste under the Nazi government, days before it surrendered to the Allies and the 

Partisans, includes a collection of the articles from the first year of publishing the German newspaper Deutsche-

Adria Zeitung (German-Adriatic Newspaper). The articles include report on the people, art and history of Trieste 

and Istria, mostly their connection with the German nation, as well as anti-Allies, anti-Semitic and anti-Partisan 

articles. The latter are depicted as bandits, and the Allies as greedy liars and a part of the Jewish conspiracy.     

The title page showcases an arms of Trieste in the middle, surrendered by flags of Italy, Germany, Great Britain 

and Russia, symbolising the city itself, which belonged to Italy until its capitulation in 1943, after it was taken over 

by the Nazi Germany. In April 1945 the Allies were already on the suburbs of Trieste and it was clear the city was 

about to fall and the end of war is only a matter of days.  

The book was probably made in limited edition for and by the journalists of the Deutsche-Adria Zeitung and as a 

present to officials. The newspaper was published between January 14th, 1944, andApril 28, 1945.  

The introduction was written by Friedrich Rainer (1903 – 1947) a Nazi politician and an Austrian governor of 

Salzburg and Carinthia. Rainer was a close friend of Odilo Globočnik, one of the responsible for the Holocaust in 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Austrians
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nazi_Party
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gauleiter
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Odilo_Globocnik
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Holocaust


Nazi extermination camps Majdanek, Treblinka, Sobibór and Bełżec, and latter appointed to Trieste, where he took 

over the program to Germanise the territory.  

As the Allies were approaching Trieste, Rainer, Globočnik, and five other Nazis escaped from Trieste through the 

Alps. They were discovered in Carinthia by the Allies. Globočnik committed suicide, as Rainer was tried at the 

Nuremberg Trials and extradited to Yugoslavia, where he was executed in July 1947. 

 

Historical Background 

The book was published during a short lived Operational Zone of the Adriatic Littoral (Operationszone 

Adriatisches Küstenland or OZAK) – a Nazi Germany puppet state, which was created by Adolf Hitler after the 

capitulation of Italy in September 1943. OZAK embraced the area of Istria (now Croatia), Karst (Slovenia) and a 

part of the north-east Italy, with Trieste as a capital. In the time Trieste and OZAK became the scene of genocidal 

activities under the command of Odilo Globočnik (21 April 1904 – 31 May 1945), a Higher SS and Police Leader. 

The Nazi plan for the region was Germanisation of the population, based on their understanding of history 

of medieval Germany and the borders of Habsburg monarchy.  

OZAK was dissolved at the beginning of May 1945, when the Nazi troops in Trieste, which were facing an 

uprising of the Italian anti-fascist Comitato di Liberazione Nazionale and the attacks of Tito’s Yugoslav partisans, 

surrendered to the New Zealand 2nd Division. Less than a month later Odilo Globočnik committed suicide. 

We could only trace four examples in libraries worldwide (Library Dušan Černe, Trieste; National and University 

Library, Ljubljana; Ljubljana City Library; Slovene National and Study Library, Trieste). 

References: OCLC 780979526. 

 

350 EUR 

  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Majdanek
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CROATIAN IMMIGRANT GUIDE OF BUENOS AIRES, ARGENTINA:  

 

VODIĆ KROZ BUENOS AIRES [GUIDE OF BUENOS AIRES]. 
  

 

A seemingly unrecorded guidebook of Buenos Aires in Croatian language with a map, was printed in the late 

1920s for the Croatian immigrants, providing basic information on the city and useful addresses. 
 

Author: Deutsche Schiffsagentur. 

Place and Year: [Buenos Aires: Deutsche Schiffsagentur, circa 1928-1930]. 

Technique: 12°: 48 pp. with illustrations within text, original wrappers with printed covers, stapled (slightly age-

toned and stained, small tears in the spine, soft folds in corners, otherwise in a good condition). 

Code: 66290 

A rare, seemingly unrecorded guidebook of Buenos Aires was printed in Croatian language by a German 

transportation and shipping company and agency for immigrants Deutsche Schiffsagentur.  

The book, which presents Buenos Aires as a place of great opportunities for earning money and progress, but also 

a place when lives and property are in danger, gives newly arrived immigrants instructions where to ask for 

information, how to send money and post back home, how to arrange paperwork and bank account (all these 

arrangements could be made through Deutsche Schiffsagentur), it gives basic information on the country, what to 

do in case of illness or death, lists addresses of Yugoslav consulates, and ends with a dictionary. 

Argentina was one of the main destinations of immigration of Croatians and other Yugoslav nations, from the mid 

19thcentury until the beginning of WWII. Around 1900 there were 133 settlements, with some 120,000 Croats in 

Argentina. The second wave of immigration followed immediately after WWII.  

The guidebook is very rare. We could not trace any other examples on the market nor in institutions worldwide. 

 

€450.00 
  

https://www.pahor.de/buenos-aires-argentina-vodic-kroz-buenos-aires-guide-of-buenos-aires.html


CROATIAN PRINTING IN ARGENTINA:  

 

REPUBLIKA HRVATSKA. REPUBLICA CROATA. [REPUBLIC CROATIA]. NO. 44 (1960), NO. 104 

(1976), NO. 109 (1977), NO. 130 (1981), NO. 145 (1984). 
 

5 issues of an uncommon Croatian Nationalistic magazine were printed in Croatian and Spanish language in 

Buenos Aires by post-WWII Croatian immigrants and sold mostly in North America, Australia and Germany. 
 

Author: Various authors. Mato VARGA, editor. 

Place and Year: Buenos Aires: Talleres Gráficos Vilko: 1960; Talleres Gráficos Dorrego: 1976, 1977, 1981, 

1984. 

Technique: Five issues (of 223), all 8°. No. 44 (1960): 32 pp.; No. 104 (1976): 84 pp.; No. 109 (1977): 80 pp.; 

No. 130 (1981): 80 pp., No. 145 (1984): 80 pp. All with original illustrated wrappers, with printed inner sides 

(Very Good, no. 44 and 104 with slightly staining). 

Code: 66306 

 

5 issues of the Croatian magazine Republika Hrvatska. Republica Croata were printed in Croatian and partly 

Spanish language in Buenos Aires by Croatian immigrants. Most of the articles refer to the Croatian organisation 

abroad, mostly in South America, to the international relations and to the contemporary Yugoslavian socialist 

government – the arch-nemesis of the post WWII Croatian émigrés in South America. The covers showcase 

Croatian nationalistic symbols, as well as the Independent State of Croatia, embracing today’s Bosnia and 

Herzegovina, and parts of modern-day Serbia and Slovenia. The Independent State of Croatia was a WWII puppet 

state of the Nazi Germany.  

 

The magazine was published from 1951 until 2008, first in a larger format, which was later reduced to a pocket 

size. Between 1951 until no. 116 in 1978, the magazine was published every three months, from no. 117 to 137 

every two months and then again every three months. From 2003 the magazine was only published once per year. 

 

€550.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/croatian-printing-in-argentina-republika-hrvatska-republica-croata-republic-croatia-no-44-1960-no-104-1976-no-109-1977-no-130-1981-no-145-1984.html


SLOVENIAN IMMIGRANT PUBLICATION FOR SOUTH AMERICA:  

 

SLOVENSKI IZSELJENSKI KOLEDAR ZA JUŽNO AMERIKO ZA NAVADNO LETO 1937 

[SLOVENIAN IMMIGRANT CALENDAR FOR SOUTH AMEIRCA FOR ORDINARY YEAR 1937].  

 

A yearbook with a calendar for 1937 in Slovenian language was printed in Buenos Aires by and for Slovenian 

immigrants. 
 

Author: Ivan KACIN; Andrej ŠKRABEC. Mirko PELJHAN, editor. 

Place and Year: Buenos Aires: Slovensko prosvetno društvo [Slovenian Illuminating Society] 1936. 

Technique: 8°: 160 pp. with illustrations within text, original printed orange wrappers (slightly age-toned and 

stained, old owner’s name on the title page, tiny tears in margins and a tear in pp. 136 -139, old repired tears in the 

last pages, spine repaired with o 

Code: 66307 

 

The yearbook includes reports on the members with their group photos, geographical, historical and art-historical 

articles on their home country, as well as well as on Argentina, and articles on various subjects, poems and stories 

of immigration and homesick. 

A long article is dedicated to the problem of cancer in Argentina and the doctor Ángel Roffo (1882 – 1947), who 

dedicated his medical career to the study and treatment of cancer. Another article explains the printing techniques 

and showcases the interior of the press and book binding shop in Buenos Aires. The last longer text describes 

female emancipation in the world and cultural differences. It considers the relationships between husband and wife 

most progressive in the Soviet Union and the United States; in the first one the women are equal to men and can 
leave them without any social stigma, and in the United States the wives are the superior to their husbands. 

The illustrations mostly show the towns in villages in the Karts region of Slovenia, and the areas around Gorizia 

and Trieste. 

We could only trace three examples in institutions worldwide (National and University Library, Ljubljana, Library 
Dušan Černe, Trieste, Slovenian School Museum, Ljubljana). 

€160.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/slovenian-immigrant-publication-for-south-america-slovenski-izseljenski-koledar-za-juzno-ameriko-za-navadno-leto-1937-slovenian-immigrant-calendar-for-south-ameirca-for-ordinary-year-1937.html


ART MAGAZINE OF SLOVENIAN IMMIGRANTS IN ARGENTINA: MEDDOBJE. ENTRESIGLO 

 

Rare four first numbers of the Slovenian immigrant illustrated art magazine were printed in 1954 in Buenos 

Aires and designed by a female artist Bara Remec, a student of Ivan Meštrović. 
 

Author: Various authors. Ruda JURČEC (1905 - 1975) - Zorko SIMČIČ (born 1921), editors; Bara REMEC 

(1910-1991), illustrator. 

Place and Year: Buenos Aires: Slovenska kulturna akcija 1954. 

Technique: 4 issues in 3 volumes, all 8°. #1-2: pp. 1-80 with full page illustrations on glossy paper, original 

illustrated wrappers (Very Good, tiny tears in wrappers); #3: pp. 81-168 with full page illustrations on glossy 

paper, original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, tiny tears in wrappers); #4: pp. 169-252 with full page illustrations 

on glossy paper, original illustrated wrappers (Very Good, lower part slightly water-stained, tiny tears in 

wrappers). 

Code: 66308 
 

A set of three volumes of a magazine, published by Slovenian immigrants in Argentina, includes poems, short 

stories, articles and images of contemporary sculpture, paintings and contemporary architectural projects. 

The design with beautiful mid-century original colour linocuts on covers was made by a Slovenian émigré artist 

Bara Remec, who received her education at the Art Academy of Zagreb under Ivan Mestrovic. Remec, based in 

Ljubljana, left her homeland together with her father, sister Vera and her husband Tine Debeljak an author and 

editor, in May 1945, just days before the liberation of the city. They have continued with their work in refugee 

centres in Austria, Rome, and later in Argentina. In Buenos Aires Bara Remec became one of the most active 

émigré book illustrators of the post war era in Buenos Aires. She was also working as a painted and ceramic 
designer.   

The magazine was issued from 1954 until today, with some breaks and with last numbers issued only once per 

year. The early issues of this magazine are rare. We could only trace separate issues in different libraries 

worldwide. 

References: Rozina Švent, Publicisticna dejavnost slovenskih emigrantov po drugi svetovni vojni. Magistrsko delo, 
Ljubljana 1992, p. 122. 

€550.00 

https://www.pahor.de/art-magazine-of-slovenian-immigrants-in-argentina-meddobje-entresiglo.html


DERSO & KELEN – WWII, YUGOSLAVIA:  

 

A COLLECTION OF DRAFTS AND PROOFS 
 

A small collection of proof states and unique 3D drafts for caricatures, concerning WWII in Yugoslavia, 

featuring powerful Anti-Hitler, Pro-Allied, Pro-Serbian Royalist messages; made in New York early in 1942 by 

Jewish expatriates from Hungary, Derso and Kelen. 
 

Author: Emery KELEN (1896 - 1978) - Alois DERSO (1888–1964). 

Place and Year: [New York, probably early 1942]. 

Code: 66310 

 

This unusual set of original 3D card drafts for printing plates and printed proof states of caricatures was made in 

New York during WWII. It is composed of 5 drafts on pink cards and 4 black and white impressions. These 

images, given to the Royal Yugoslavian Information Center in New York, present the Yugoslav royalist army of 

Chetniks as the main resistance against the Nazis in the occupied Yugoslavia, supported by the Americans. 

World War II in Yugoslavia was not only an Axis invasion of the country, but a multi-faceted civil war.  One of 

the key players was the Chetniks, a monarchist, Serbian nationalist militia, led by Draža Mihailović, whose role in 

the conflict is incredibly complicated and remains controversial.  Importantly, not all Chetniks were Serbs, some 

individuals from other nationalities, either due to their conservative convictions or to the wartime necessity of 

‘picking a team’.  In the end, the Chetniks made an alliance of convenience with the Germans to battle their mutual 

arch-nemesis, the Partisans, what would automatically make them the enemies of the Allies. 

The images are not dated, but were probably made in early 1942, after the U.S. joined World War II, but while the 

Chetniks were still considered to be the official Yugoslavian army resisting Nazi Germany.  Moreover, the image 

4, naming the king of the Independent State of Croatia as Duke of Spoleto dates the prints before March 3rd, 1942, 

when the Prince Aimone inherited the title Duke of Aosta. There is no mention of the Partisans, who were soon 

after supported by the Allies as the leading opposition of Germans inside occupied Yugoslavia. 

The drafts and impressions belonged to the Royal Yugoslav Information Center in New York (812 Fifth Avenue). 
The king of Yugoslavia, Petar II. Karađorđević, lived at the time in London, as one of the numerous  

  

https://www.pahor.de/derso-kelen-wwii-yugoslavia-a-collection-of-drafts-and-proofs.html


other governments in exile from Nazi-occupied Europe. When he visited the United States in 1942, Roosevelt and 
Churchill had already engaged the support of the Communist Yugoslav Government. 

The survival rate of such card drafts is extremely low, since they would be disposed of after making the printing 
plates. 

After WWII, many Chetniks immigrated through the Allied DP camps to North and South America. 

  

They titles are: 

1. The Yanks are Coming! 
Separately published print, image: 18 x 15,5 cm / 7 x 6.1 inches. (Very Good, stapled card to the upper left part). 

The print shows the Chetniks, the Yugoslav Army in the Homeland, awaiting on the shore the American ships to 

join them. 
  

2. Christmas… American friends of Yugoslavia 
Separately published print and a card draft for the printing plate, image: 19,5 x 15,5 cm / 7.6 x 6.1 inches. (Very 

Good, stapled card to the upper left part of the print, soft fold in the card) 

An image shows Santa with a sign American friends of Yugoslavia, dropping Christmas presents to Yugoslavian 

children of Muslim religion, imprisoned in a concentration camp, guarded by an armed Nazi soldier. 

The American friends of Yugoslavia (later a NJ United Yugoslav Relief Fund) was founded in April 1941, at the 

beginning of WWII in the country, by a prominent diplomat Frank Polk (1871 – 1943). 
  

3. 300.000 Yugoslavs in Axis Prisons. Brothers! Don’t let us starve! 

Separately published print and a card draft for the printing plate, image: 18,5 x 15,5 cm / 7.3 x 6.1 inches. (Very 
Good, stapled card to the upper left part of the print). 

A realistic image shows Yugoslavian men in Chetnik uniforms, partly ill and wounded, with sad, hungry and 

desperate faces, imprisoned in a German concentration camp behind a barb wire, being rushed and guarded by 

Nazi soldiers.   

  

  

https://www.pahor.de/derso-kelen-wwii-yugoslavia-a-collection-of-drafts-and-proofs.html


4. Welcome to the Duke of Spoleto 

Separately published print and a card draft for the printing plate, image: 23 x 15 cm / 9 x 5.9 inches. (Very Good, 

the upper part of the print stamped with a stamp by the Royal Yugoslav Information Center). 

A sarcastic image is showing a throne awaiting the Prince Aimone, the Duke of Spoleto and the king of 

the Independent State of Croatia, adorned with Fascist insignia and stabbed from the bottom with a dagger, 

carrying the sign: Forever Yugoslavia. The Croat People. 
  

5. Chetniks, the Vanguard of Liberty 
Card draft for the printing plate, image: 22,5 x 15,5 cm / 8.9 x 6.1 inches. (Very Good). 

An unusual image showcases a Chetnik, posing with a lifted gun with a bayonet, a symbol of the Chetniks, next to 

the Statue of Liberty. 

  

6. Yugoslav Chetniks. Serbian David and Nazi Goliath 

Card draft for the printing plate, image: 18,5 x 15,5 cm / 7.3 x 6.1 inches. (Very Good). 

The draft shows “David” Draža Mihailović, the leader of the Chetniks, stabbing a giant Hitler head, “Goliath”. 

  

The caricatures were made by Hungarian artist of Jewish origins Emery Kelen (1896 - 1978) and Alois Derso 

(1888–1964), who, before WWII made illustrations for Illustrated London News, Le Rire, Tribune de 

Genève and Tempo. On October 13th, 1938, they both immigrated to the United States, where they worked for 

Esquire, New York Times, New York Post, Christian Science Monitor and the Washington Post. During WWII 

they were especially known for their anti-Hitler propaganda. 

  

References: Lorraine M. LEES, Yugoslav-Americans and National Security During World War II, 2007, p. 173.  

 

€2,800.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/derso-kelen-wwii-yugoslavia-a-collection-of-drafts-and-proofs.html


EARLY ANTI-HITLER PROPAGANDA:  

 

HITLER, DER RETTER! [HITLER, THE SAVIOUR!] 
 

An early anti-Hitler propaganda, showcasing Hitler as a double-faced liar, who is going to sell Tyrol and 

already started murdering his own people, and calling the Nazi party a “Jew-baiter”, was made for the 1928 

elections by the German Democratic Party.  
 

Author: Deutsche Demokratische Partei [German Democratic Party]. 

Place and Year: Berlin: Kohl (?) & Koch 1928. 

Technique: 4°: (29 x 23 cm / 11.4 x 9 inches). [2] with illustrations within text and original paste-down colour 

flyer on first page (Very Good, soft horizontal fold, light foxing). 

Code: 66302 

 

A folding larger broadside, made for the German federal elections of 1928 with a sarcastic title Hitler, der 

Retter! (Hitler, the Saviour!) presents Adolf Hitler as a double faced liar, whose right hand doesn’t know, what the 

right one is doing. According to the flyer he is also allegedly caring for poor people, although it was proven, he 

does not care for people in need. Hitler is also going to sell the south Tyrol and he already shed the blood of his 

own people in Munich. The Nazi party is according to the flyer naming the church as “a Jewish-Roman Devil’s 

Church” and are using the “Jew-baiter phrases” to attract new “dumb” voters. 

The broadside was made by the German Democratic Party (Deutsche Demokratische Partei), which urged people 

to vote for them (number 6 on the voting list, according to the paste-down advertisement on the title) to oppose 

Hitler. 

The share of the German Democratic Party was dropping rapidly in the 1920s. From its 18% share in the first 

German federal elections in 1919, it dropped to 4,9% in 1928 and to 1% in the 1932 November election, when the 
Nazi party won with 33% of the votes.  

We could not trace any institutional copies. 

€350.00 

  

https://www.pahor.de/early-anti-hitler-propaganda-hitler-der-retter-hitler-the-saviour.html


WWII - REFUGEE CENTRES:  

 

KARTE DER DEUTSCHEN FLÜCHTLINGSSUCHSTELLEN, BESATZUNGSZONEN UND 

POSTLEITGEBIETE. ANSCHRIFTEN DER DEUTSCHEN FLÜCHTLINGS- UND VERMISSTEN-

SUCHSTELLEN, SOWIE DIE BESTIMMUNGEN ÜBER DEN POSTVERKEHR MIT 

KRIEGSGEFANGENEN. [MAP OF THE GERMAN REFUGEE SEARCH CENTRES, DIVISIONS AND 

POST CODES. ADDRESSES OF THE GERMAN SEARCH STATIONS OF REFUGES AND MISSING 

PERSONS, AND ALSO REGULATIONS ON POST AND WAR PRISONERS]. 
 

 

A flyer with information on centres for missing people and refugees, located in newly divided post-WWII 

Germany and Berlin was printed in October 1946.  
 

Author: 
Place and Year: Passau: Linke Verlag. Printed in Altenburg: F. Wittelmeyer October 2, 1946. 

Technique: Lithograph in three colours, printed on both sides, 27 x 19,5 cm (10.7 x 7.7 inches) (soft folds with 

tiny tears and a pin-size hole in the crossing, otherwise in a good condition). 

Code: 66309 

 

A flyer in German language, printed in 1946, offers valuable information on the centres for dislocated and missing 

persons, and prisoners of war, in liberated Germany a year after WWII. The map shows the the new division of 
Germany with marked places with centres for refugees, and an in-set map of Berlin, divided in 4 zones. 

The text lists the addresses in the Russian, American, English and French zones, as well as independent centres, 
organised by larger organisations. 

The last chapter names the new regulations for post and letters, sent to the prisoners of war.   

 

€160.00 

   

https://www.pahor.de/wwii-refugee-centres-karte-der-deutschen-flu-chtlingssuchstellen-besatzungszonen-und-postleitgebiete-anschriften-der-deutschen-flu-chtlings-und-vermissten-suchstellen-sowie-die-bestimmungen-u-ber-den-postverkehr-mit-kriegsgefangenen.html


FUTURISM, ITALY:  

 

PAROLE IN LIBERTÀ: LIBRI E RIVISTE DEL FUTURISMO NELLE TRE VENEZIE. 
 

Author: Dino BARATTIN - Marino DE GRASSI - Maurizio SCUDIERO. 

Place and Year: Monfalcone: Edizioni della Laguna 1992. 

Technique: Large 4°. 58 red and black text on thick yellow and black paper with illustrations within text and full 

page illustrations, original yellow wrappers with text printed in black and red, held together with original bolts and 

screws (Very Good, binding hardly noticeable dusty).  

Code: 65940 

 
  

A well designed art book was made in 1992 as a catalogue to the exhibition of Italian Futurism. Text, images and 

photographs are presents in the form of the spirit of the exhibition, in futurist forms in various sizes of letters and 

on thick yellow paper. The leaves are humorously held together with original bolts and screws. 

 

According to the text on the back, the book was inspired by the original Futurist art of Fortunato Depero, Giorgio 

Riccardo Carmelich and Enrico Bona. 
  

References: OCLC 231618057 & 797866726. 

 

€75.00 
 

  

https://www.pahor.de/media/catalog/product/cache/1/pahor_original/9df78eab33525d08d6e5fb8d27136e95/6/5/65940.jpg
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Daša Pahor (*1977 in Slovenia) holds a PhD in History of Art from the 

University of Ljubljana.  Her doctoral thesis analysed the Tradition of the Gothic 

Architecture in the 16th and 17th Centuries in Slovenia.  She has published 

numerous articles and contributions to anthologies on the topic, as well as on 

Protestant Art in Styria during the 16th century. 

 

A recognized expert on art, architecture and print culture, Daša’s primary fields of 

interest include the Balkans and South-Eastern Europe, with a particular focus on 

objects from the 16th to 20th centuries. 

 

Daša is a member of the ILAB (International League of Antiquarian 

Booksellers).  Apart from her native tongue, Slovenian, she speaks German, 

English, Croatian, French, and Italian fluently, and has a passive knowledge of 

Latin, Czech, Polish, and Spanish. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alexander (“Alex”) Johnson (*1977 in Canada) holds a PhD in History from 

the University of Exeter, England.  With a doctoral thesis on the British Surveys 

of the Atlantic Seaboard of North America 1764-1775, Alex is an international 

authority on cartography, in particular the mapping of the former British 

Empire.  At the Kochi-Muzuris Biennale 2014-15, he served as the Co-Curator 

of Cosmography to Cartography, India’s first major exhibition of historical 

maps.  Topics on which he has written range from Comanche Native American 

maps to the ‘Lafreri School’ of Italian cartography. 

 

Alex’s career in the antiquarian world began at Christie’s, London, where he 

conducted the research for the sale of the Waldseemüller Globe Gores (1507), 

the ‘Birth Certificate of America,’ and a world auction record for a single-sheet 

printed map.  He subsequently held positions with leading dealers in New York 

and California.  In September 2014 he joined his wife Daša at Antiquariat Daša 

Pahor, where his main field of expertise is objects produced in the 17th to 

20th centuries. 

 

Within the team of Antiquariat Daša Pahor, Alex is the storyteller.  In line with his passion for historical research, 

he enjoys tracing back the context in which antiquarian pieces were originally created and used.  Thus 

accompanied by intriguing historical facts and details, remarkable objects “come alive” again for their 

contemporary buyers. 

  



Antiquariat Daša Pahor, established in 2006 in Munich, Germany, specializes in rare antiquarian objects from all 

over the world and dating back to the 15th to the 20th centuries.  Specifically, we feature: 

 

          - Maps 

          - Fine travel and exploration books and manuscripts 

          - Unusual printing 

          - 20th Century ephemera and propaganda 

          - Slavic and Turkic 20th century printing and manuscripts. 

  

 

Pursuant to our strong emphasis on quality and authenticity, all of our maps and books are originals.  We do not 

carry reproductions.   As a special service to our clients, we provide particularly remarkable items with detailed 

descriptions and analysis of their origin and history, based on careful expert research.   Another feature much 

appreciated by buyers is that all of our prices are end prices.    

 

We charge no extra fees for shipping and handling, insurance and customs worldwide. 

 

Thanks to this dedication to quality and outstanding service, Antiquariat Daša Pahor has seen swift and steady 

growth.  Over the years, we have successfully served thousands of refined buyers.   Our clientele includes libraries 

and museums in major European and American cities, and we assist private connoisseurs in building legacy 

collections.   

 

 

Antiquariat Daša Pahor is regularly present at several major fairs and exhibitions.  In 2018 please look for us at 

the  

 

          - New York Antiquarian Book Fair, ARMORY, NEW YORK. March 8-11 2018. 

 

          - London International Antiquarian Book Fair, BATTERSEA EVOLUTION. May 24-26 2018. 

 

          - London Map Fair, ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY. June 9-10 2018. 

  

We also attend academic and collectors’ symposia in various international locations. 

  



Antiquariat Daša Pahor GbR 

Alexander Johnson, Ph.D. & Daša Pahor, Ph.D. 

Jakob-Klar-Str. 12 

Germany - 80796 München 

+49 89 27 37 23 52 

www.pahor.de 

antiquariat@pahor.de 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2018 Antiquariat Daša Pahor GbR – Alexander Johnson & Daša Pahor 

Alle Festbestellungen werden in der Reihenfolge des Bestelleingangs ausgeführt. Das Angebot ist freibleibend. 

Unsere Rechnungen sind zahlbar netto nach Empfang. Bei neuen und uns unbekannten Kunden behalten wir und 
das Recht vor, gegen Vorausrechnung zu liefern. Preise verstehen sich in EUR. Rückgaberecht: 1 Monat.  

Zusendung Weltweit ist kostenlos. 

 

All items are subject to prior sale and are at the discretion of the vendor.  

Possession of the item(s) does not pass to the client until the invoice has been paid in full. Prices are in EURO. All 

items are subject to return within 1 month of date or invoice, provided the item is returned in the same condition as 

which it was sold.  

The vendor offers free worldwide shipping. 


